

## 2019028444

## California Environmental Quality Act: Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street.

Sacramento, California 95814

From: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

P.O. Box 54153

Los Angeles, California 90054-0153

Project Name: Greg Avenue Pump Station Rehabilitation

Project Location - Specific: Project is located at Metropolitan's existing Greg Avenue Pump Station-7554 Greg Avenue, Los

Angeles, CA 91352

**Project Location - City:** Los Angeles

**Project Location - County:** Los Angeles

**Description of Project:** The project includes re-construction of a new control building, paving, perimeter block wall, and access gates; installation of water lines, sewer line, air lines, duct banks, and a new electrical substation; installation of two Metropolitanfurnished pumps, motors, and accessories; installation of five new surge tanks, access ladders, and platform; reconfiguration of the Service Connection B-5; and installation of new plug valves, flow metering controls, and a flow meter.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Exempt Status: (check as applicable)

☐ Ministerial (Public Resources Code § 21080(b)(1); State CEQA Guidelines

☐ Not a Project (Public Resources Code § 21065, State CEQA Guidelines § 15378)

☐ Declared Emergency (Public Resources Code § 21080(b)(3); State CEQA Guidelines)

☐ Emergency Project (Public Resources Code § 21080(b)(2); State CEQA Guidelines)

☐ Emergency Project (Public Resources Code § 21080(b)(4): State CEOA Guidelines)

☑ Categorical Exemption, Class 1, State CEQA Guidelines §15301; Class 2, State CEQA Guidelines §15302; Class

3, State CEQA Guidelines §15303; Class 4, State CEQA Guidelines §15304;

☐ Statutory Exemption, State CEQA Guidelines

 $\square$  Other, State CEQA Guidelines §15378(b)(4), §15061(b)(3)

Reasons why project is exempt:

The proposed actions are categorically exempt under the provisions of CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project involves minor alterations to existing facilities, reconstruction and replacement of existing public facilities along with the new construction of appurtenant structures with no expansion of use and minor alteration of land with no possibility of significantly impacting the physical environment. Accordingly, the proposed action qualifies under Class 1, Class 2, Class 3, and Class 4 Categorical Exemptions (Sections 15301, 15302, 15303, and 15304) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Sean Carlson at (213) 217-6276

Signature:

Sean Carlson, Team Manager

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Date: February 12, 2019

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Date received for filing:

FEB 22 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE